Existing holders of our preferred shares and the ADSs who do not exercise their preferred share and ADS rights,
respectively, in this rights offering will have their ownership interests diluted such that a holder of our preferred shares
or the ADSs who held one percent of our capital stock before this rights offering will be reduced to holding 0.97%
assuming the issuance of 3,789,507 new preferred shares, including preferred shares underlying ADSs, in this rights
offering.

9

Edgar Filing: Gol Intelligent Airlines Inc. - Form F-3ASR

24

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization at December 31, 2009 on a historical basis and as
adjusted. This table should be read in conjunction with, and is qualified in its entirety by reference to, our consolidated
financial statements and the notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

   The �as adjusted� columns give effect to the receipt of R$185.8 million in gross proceeds from the sale of preferred
shares, including preferred shares in form of ADSs, upon exercise of rights in this rights offering, assuming the full
exercise of all preemptive rights granted in this rights offering.

Actual as of December 31, 2009
As adjusted as of December 31,

2009

(in millions
of reais)

(in millions
of U.S. dollars)

(1)
(in millions
of reais)

(in millions
of U.S. dollars)(1)

Debt
   Short-term debt 591.7 339.8 591.7 339.8
   Long-term debt 2,542.2 1,460.0 2,542.2 1,460.0

Total debt 3,133.9 1,799.8 3,133.9 1,799.8

Shareholders� equity
   Issued capital 2,062.3 1,184.4 2,248.1 1,291.1
   Capital reserves 60.3 34.6 60.3 34.6
   Treasury shares (11.9) (6.8) (11.9) (6.8)
   Other reserves 0.8 0.5 0.8 0.5
   Retained earnings (accumulated losses) 498.5 286.3 498.5 286.3

Total shareholders� equity 2,610.0 1,499.0 2,795.8 1,605.7

Total capitalization(2) 5,743.9 3,298.8 5,929.7 3,405.5

_____________________________
(1) The real amounts for December 31, 2009 have been converted into dollars using the exchange rate of US$1.00 =

R$1.7412, which is the selling rate reported by the Central Bank of Brazil on this date. This information is
presented solely for the convenience of the reader. You should not interpret the currency conversions in this
prospectus as a statement that the amounts in reais currently represent such values in U.S. dollars. Additionally,
you should not interpret such conversions as statements that the amounts in reais have been, could have been or
could be converted into U.S. dollars at this or any other foreign exchange rates.